
 
 

 
 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 
 

Tuesday, December 18, 2018 
7:00 p.m. 

City Hall - Council Chamber 
Daniel P. Moore Community Center Complex 

1900 Billy G. Webb Drive 
Portland, Texas 

 
 

A.   PROCEDURAL MATTERS, HONORS AND RELATED NON-ACTION ITEMS: 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER:  MAYOR SKUROW 

 
2. ROLL CALL: CITY SECRETARY  
 
3. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE:  MAYOR SKUROW OR DESIGNEE 

 
4. FORMAL ANNOUNCEMENTS, RECOGNITION, PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS THAT MAY 

BE DISCUSSED: 
 

• GULF COAST GROWTH VENTURES PRESENTATION – REPRESENTATIVES OF GCGV 
• RECOGNITION OF G-P YOUTH FOOTBALL CHEER FRESHMAN FOOTBALL TEAM OF 

THE REGION 4 YOUTH FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION – DIRECTOR OF PARKS AND 
RECREATION 

• PRESENTATION OF HOLIDAY SCHEDULE – DIRECTOR OF MARKETING AND 
COMMUNICATIONS  

 
5. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS CONCERNING ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST THAT MAY 

NOT BE DISCUSSED:    
 
Members of the City Council may present reports regarding items of community interest, 
provided no action is taken or discussed. Items of community interest include the 
following:  
 

 •   Expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolence  
 •   Information regarding holiday schedules  
 •   Honorary recognition of city officials, employees, or other citizens    



 
 •   Reminders about upcoming events sponsored by the city or another entity that is  
      scheduled to be attended by a city official or city employee  
 •   Announcements of imminent threats to the public health and safety of the city 

 
6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT: 

 The City Manager may present announcements, comments and updates on City 
 operations and projects. 
 

7. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Members of the audience who wish to (1) comment on issues 
concerning an agenda item, (2) present questions or request assistance, (3) propose 
regulatory changes, must comply with the following rules of procedure: 

 
•  Persons who wish to speak must fill out and turn in a speaker card before the meeting 
 is convened (The Mayor will notify you when it’s your turn to speak and direct you to 
 the podium) 
•  Persons who wish to speak must identify themselves and their places of residence 
•  All comments, requests and proposals must be presented to or through the Mayor 
•  Persons who wish to speak will be given 4 minutes to do so 

 
B.   ACTION ITEMS, RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES: 
 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE MINUTES OF 
      ITS DECEMBER 4, 2018 REGULAR MEETING – MAYOR SKUROW AND CITY SECRETARY 

 
9. RESOLUTION NO 759 – OPPOSING TRAFIGURA GULF TERMINALS OFFSHORE OIL 

PROJECT: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER RESOLUTION NO. 759 OPPOSING THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF AN OFFSHORE OIL PROJECT BY TRAFIGURA GROUP PTE LTD. – CITY 
MANAGER 
 

10. PUBLIC HEARING – SPECIAL USE PERMIT:  THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC 
HEARING TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 
CONCERNING A REQUEST FROM BURDINE HOLDINGS, LLC, FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO 
CONSTRUCT A 100-FOOT TALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER ON LOT 5, 6, 7, AND S ½ 
OF LOT 4, BLOCK 7, TIER Z, CITY OF PORTLAND TEXAS—ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 

11. ORDINANCE NO. 2182—SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL 
CONSIDER THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2182 GRANTING A REQUEST FROM 
BURDINE HOLDINGS, LLC, FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A 100-FOOT TALL 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER ON LOT 5, 6, 7, AND S ½ OF LOT 4, BLOCK 7, TIER Z, CITY 
OF PORTLAND TEXAS—ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 

12. ORDINANCE NO. 2183 – MOORE AVENUE (F.M. HIGHWAY NO. 893) SPEED LIMITS: THE 
CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2183 THAT 
ADJUSTS THE SPEED LIMITS ON MOORE AVENUE (F.M. HIGHWAY NO. 893) – ASSISTANT 
CITY MANAGER  



 
 

13. STARK ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP APPROVAL: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER 
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY MAP FOR THE STARK ROAD ROADWAY  
IMPROVEMENTS FROM MOORE AVENUE TO LANG ROAD, AUTHORIZATION OF THE 
PREPARATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY APPRAISALS, AND ISSUANCE OF THE NOTICE TO  
PROCEED FOR PRELIMINARY DESIGN – ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER AND 
REPRESENTATIVES OF LJA ENGINEERING INC.  

 
14. STREET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PHASE 10 (OVERLAYS AND RECONSTRUCTION) 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2:  THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE STREET IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PHASE 10 (OVERLAYS AND RECONSTRUCTION) CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $16,512.23 AND THE ADDITION OF 25 CALENDAR DAYS TO THE CONTRACT 
– ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER AND REPRESENTATIVES OF LJA ENGINEERING INC. 

 
15. AQUATIC CENTER BOILER PURCHASE: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER RATIFYING THE 

EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF A NEW BOILER AT THE AQUATIC CENTER – DIRECTOR OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION 
 

16. ORDINANCE NO. 2184 - INCREASING WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES: THE CITY 
COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2184 AUTHORIZING 
WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASES, A FIRE FEE INCREASE, AND ELIMINATING 
THE CREDIT CARD CONVENIENCE FEE – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 

17. EXECUTIVE SESSION: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONDUCT AN EXECUTIVE SESSION 
ACCORDING TO GOVERNMENT CODE: 
 

• §551.087—DELIBERATION REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
NEGOTIATIONS RELATED TO COMMERCIAL OR FINANCIAL INFORMATION  THAT 
THE GOVERNMENTAL BODY HAS RECEIVED FROM A BUSINESS  PROSPECT THAT 
THE GOVERNMENTAL BODY SEEKS TO HAVE LOCATE, STAY, OR EXPAND IN OR 
NEAR THE TERRITORY OF THE GOVERNMENTAL BODY AND WITH WHICH THE 
GOVERNMENTAL BODY IS CONDUCTING  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
NEGOTIATIONS  

 
 

C.  ADJOURNMENT: MAYOR SKUROW 
 

NOTICE OF ASSISTANCE 
 
If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special 
arrangements to be made, please contact City Secretary Annette Hall (361) 777-4513 or 
annette.hall@portlandtx.com) in advance of the meeting. Reasonable accommodations will 
be made to facilitate your participation. The City Hall is wheelchair accessible and specially 
marked parking spaces are located in front of its entrance. Special seating will be provided 
in the Council Chamber during the meeting. 



 
BRAILLE IS NOT AVAILABLE 

 
Posted: December 14, 2018 by 5:00 p.m.   By: _______________________ 
         Portland City Hall                        Annette Hall  

         Electronically at www.portlandtx.com                       City Secretary 















































































































AutoCAD SHX Text
CP1

AutoCAD SHX Text
MOORE AVENUE (FM 893)

AutoCAD SHX Text
  LANG ROAD (CR 2144)

AutoCAD SHX Text
  STARK ROAD & BASELINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
  STARK ROAD & BASELINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
  LANG ROAD (CR 2144)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALLEN DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STARK ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MOORE AVENUE (FM 893)

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
150'

AutoCAD SHX Text
100'

AutoCAD SHX Text
200'

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1"=50'





Page 1 of 2 
 

           CITY COUNCIL ACTION ITEM 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

AGENDA TITLE  STREET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PHASE 10 (OVERLAYS AND 
RECONSTRUCTION) CHANGE ORDER NO. 2  

 

THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE STREET IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PHASE 10 (OVERLAYS AND RECONSTRUCTION) CHANGE 
ORDER NO. 2 IN THE AMOUNT OF $16,512.23 AND THE ADDITION OF 25 
CALENDAR DAYS TO THE CONTRACT 

 

MEETING DATE  12/18/2018 

DEPARTMENT  Administration 

SUBMITTED BY  Brian DeLatte, P.E., Assistant City Manager 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Construction is continuing on the Street Improvement Program Phase 10 (Overlays and 
Reconstruction) project.  Change Order No. 2 formally authorizes field changes previously 
issued by City Staff and adds 25 calendar days to the project to account for the recent 
extraordinary rain events.  The project remains on budget.  

PRIOR ACTIONS OR REVIEWS 
• February 4, 2014 – Project briefing from LJA Engineering, Inc. (previously CR&G) on the 

Comprehensive Street, Parking Lot, Sidewalk, and Trail Study 
• August 15, 2017 – The City Council adopted Resolution No. 735 that approved the 5-

Year Capital Improvement Program that included CIP Projects 17-001 and 17-002 for 
City-wide street seal coats, overlays, and reconstructions  

• November 7, 2017—The City Council engaged LJA for engineering services 
• January 23, 2018—The City Council adopted Resolution No. 743 authorizing the 

issuance of Certificates of Obligation for the project 
• July 3, 2018—The City Council awarded the Street Improvement Program Phase 10 

(Overlays and Reconstruction) to Haas-Anderson Construction in the amount of 
$3,915,239.00 

DETAILS / STAFF ANALYSIS 
Change Order No. 2 formally authorizes several previously approved field changes and 
utilization of contract allowances.  Field changes include: 

• Replacement of roadway culverts on Buddy Ganem (ratifies $37,680.00 authorized in 
Staff-approved Change Order #1) 

• Repair or replace driveway culverts along Buddy Ganem ($7,987.00) 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

 

 

• Increased traffic control devices on Buddy Ganem and Floerke ($5,962.67) 
• Additional Colonial Drive storm drain repairs ($2,562.56) 

 
Change Order No. 2 also increases the contract time by 25 calendar days to help offset the 26 
working days lost to inclement weather. 
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The project remains under budget. 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Change Order No. 2 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Motion to approve the Street Improvement Program Phase 10 (Overlays and Reconstruction) 
Change Order No. 2 increasing the contract amount by $16,512.23 and increasing the contract 
time by 25 calendar days and authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary contract 
documents. 





PROJECT: Phase 10 Paving Improvements Part 2 - Overlays and Reconstruction

CONTRACTOR: Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd.
1402 Holly Road
Corpus Christi, Texas 78407

PREPARED BY:

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CO2-1 Repair 1-24” RCP joint with a concrete collar at Driveway

(STA. 8+25) 1 EA $1,075.00 1,075.00$         

CO2-2 Remove and Replace Existing 24” RCP at Driveway
(STA. 31+25) 48 LF $144.00 6,912.00$         

CO2-3 Traffic Control Plan Changes and Additions for Floerke 1 LS $5,962.67 5,962.67$         
CO2-4 Colonial Drive Sink hole Two Patching 1 LS $2,562.56 2,562.56$         

16,512.23$       

$16,512.23 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
ATTACHMENT NO.1

LJA Engineering, Inc.

Add the Following Line Items to the Contract

Total Net Change

Change Order No. 2
Attachment No.1          

Page 1 of 1 



1402 Holly Rd.  •  P.O. Box 7692  •  Corpus Christi, Texas 78467  •  361/853-2535  •  FAX 361/853-5564
 

  
 
 
September 26, 2018 
 
 
Yesenia Singleton, P.E. 
LJA Engineering, Inc. 
5656 S. Staples St., Suite 230 
Corpus Christi, TX 78411 
 
Re:  City of Portland 
 Phase 10 Paving Improvements 
 Part 2 – Overlays and Reconstruction 

Buddy Ganem Storm Sewer Pipe Repair 
 
 
Yesenia: 
 
 
The following is a price per each to repair the pipe joint separations that we have 
found in the driveway culverts on Buddy Ganem.  As discussed, we will not 
remove the joint of pipe that is there but just dig down around the joint that is 
separated, put a piece of sheet metal over the open area, place some rebar and 
pour a concrete collar all the way around the pipe, and backfill.    
 
Labor   $   545 
Equipment  $   190 
Material  $   200 
Total Cost  $   935 
P&OH   $   140 
Total Price per EA $1,075 
 
 
 
 
 
Drew P. Cullen, P.E. 
Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd. 



 

1402 Holly Rd.  •  P.O. Box 7692  •  Corpus Christi, Texas 78467  •  361/853-2535  •  FAX 361/853-5564
 

 
 
November 6, 2018 
 
 
Yesenia Singleton, P.E. 
LJA Engineering, Inc. 
5656 S. Staples St., Suite 230 
Corpus Christi, TX 78411 
 
Re:  City of Portland 
 Phase 10 Paving Improvements 
 Part 2 – Overlays and Reconstruction 

Time Extension Request – October 2018 
 
Yesenia: 
 
During the month of October, we had an extraordinary amount of rain that is above 
and beyond a normal amount for October in the Portland area.  The City or Corpus 
allots 4 rain days for the month of October.  The following is a summary of the rain 
day accumulation: 
 
22 Work days available in the month of October (based on 5-day workweek) 
10  Days worked (3rd, 4th, 5th, 8th, 11th, 12th, 17th, 29th, 30th, 31st) 
12 Rain out days in October 
4 Rain out days allotted in October (per City of Corpus Christi) 
8  Work Day Time extension asking for October weather 
 
Since this is a calendar day job the following calculation is used to convert working 
days to calendar days. 
 
8 Working Days x 1 week = 1.6 weeks x 7 days = 11.2 Calendar Days Extension 
          5 days                      1 week 
 
Please provide a change order with the 11 Calendar Day time extension.   
 
 
 
 
Drew P. Cullen, P.E. 
Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd. 



1402 Holly Rd.  •  P.O. Box 7692  •  Corpus Christi, Texas 78467  •  361/853-2535  •  FAX 361/853-5564
 

  
 
 
October 8, 2018 
 
 
Yesenia Singleton, P.E. 
LJA Engineering, Inc. 
5656 S. Staples St., Suite 230 
Corpus Christi, TX 78411 
 
Re:  City of Portland 
 Phase 10 Paving Improvements 
 Part 2 – Overlays and Reconstruction 

Time Extension Request 
 
 
Yesenia: 
 
 
During the month of September, we had an extraordinary amount of rain that is 
above and beyond a normal amount for September in the Portland area.  The 
City or Corpus allots 7 rain days for the month of September.  The following is a 
summary of the rain day accumulation: 
 
19 Work days available in the month of September (based on 5-day 

workweek) 
5  Days worked (4th, 5th, 24th, 25th, 26th) 
14 Rain out days in September 
7 Rain out days allotted (per City of Corpus Christi) 
7  Work Day Time extension asking for September weather 
 
Additionally, the storm sewer change order did not include any additional time 
and we ask for 3 days for this work. 
 
So, in summary we are asking for 10 working days for the September weather 
and for the storm sewer culvert pipe.  Since this is a calendar day job the 
following calculation is used to convert working days to calendar days. 
 
10 Working Days x 1 week = 2 weeks x 7 days = 14 Calendar Days Extension 
   5 days   1 week 
 



Please provide a change order with the 14 Calendar Day time extension.   
 
 
 
 
Drew P. Cullen, P.E. 
Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd. 



Portland Phase 10 Paving 
1330

DATE: see attached

DAILY TOTALS
$1,031.46
$1,196.86

$2,228.32
$334.25

$2,562.56

ALL INVOICES, CERTIFIED PAYROLLS AND EQUIPMENT CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN ATTACHED.

DREW CULLEN
HAAS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION, LTD

15% P&OH
Total T&M

Daily Total

Portland Phase 10 T&M for Patching of Colonial Drive

PROJECT:
HAC JOB #:

10/2/2018
10/5/2018



Portland Phase 10 Paving Improvements
1330

DATE: 2-Oct-18
ACTIVITY: Patching Colonial Drive

LABOR # NAME ST HRS OT HRS ST RATE OT RATE TOTAL
3453 $22.05 $33.08 $0.00
3210 Oscar Gonzalez 4 $20.80 $31.20 $83.20
40471 4 $16.15 $24.23 $64.60
30430 4 $16.90 $25.35 $67.60
40481 Andres Lopez Pesina 4 $17.10 $25.65 $68.40
40473 Juan Gonzalez 4 $17.10 $25.65 $68.40
3090 Raymond Perez $25.85 $38.78 $0.00
30721 Jose Chapa Jr. $12.20 $18.30 $0.00
1560 Juan Martinez $10.50 $15.75 $0.00
4380 Randall Brown $10.50 $15.75 $0.00

Supt 4 $40.00 $60.00 $160.00
SUBTOTAL $512.20
Taxes & Ins. (45%) $230.49

TOTAL $742.69

EQUIPMENT # EQUIPMENT HRS RATE TOTAL
1.5 $70.00 $105.00

Belly Dump $85.00 $0.00
16' Utility Trailer $3.03 $0.00

$127.51 $0.00
CAT 140H Motor Grader $86.29 $0.00
Broce Power Sweeper $27.07 $0.00
CAT 140H Motor Grader $77.13 $0.00
CAT 336E Excavator $140.50 $0.00
CAT 330 EL Excavator $116.63 $0.00
CAT 349E Excavator $201.22 $0.00
Foreman/Superintendent Pickup Truck $15.01 $0.00

$16.82 $0.00
2 $34.54 $69.08

$49.74 $0.00
Pneumatic Roller 30 Ton $74.76 $0.00

$33.08 $0.00
CAT CP563E Sheepfoot Compactor $65.83 $0.00
CAT 938 Loader $57.14 $0.00
CAT D6N Dozer $95.04 $0.00
Asphalt Distributor Truck $39.00 $0.00
CAT 725 Offroad Truck $99.95 $0.00
CAT 730 Offroad Truck $112.31 $0.00
Haul Truck with Lowboy $98.22 $0.00
2 inch Water Pump $8.57 $0.00
3 inch Water Pump $10.63 $0.00
Quickie Saw 1 $4.30 $4.30
Jumping Jack 1.5 $4.77 $7.16
Plate Compactor 1 $5.73 $5.73

$37.92 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $191.27

TOTAL $191.27

MATERIALS / 
SUBS / HAUL MATERIAL UNIT QTY RATE TOTAL

Hot Mix - Type D TON 1.5 65.00$      $97.50
$0.00
$0.00

SUBTOTAL $97.50

TOTAL $97.50

$1,031.46

Richard Toney

Portland Phase 10 T&M for Patching of Colonial Drive

PROJECT:
HAC JOB #

Eddie Eaton

DAILY TOTAL

Carlos Cantu Jr.

Anthony Sanchez

Tandem Dump

CAT 963 Track Loader 

Crew Cab Truck
Cat 416D Backhoe
Dynapac Flatwheel Compactor

CAT 259D Skid Steer Loader

Water Truck



Portland Phase 10 Paving Improvements
1330

DATE: 5-Oct-18
ACTIVITY: Patching Colonial Drive

LABOR # NAME ST HRS OT HRS ST RATE OT RATE TOTAL
3453 4 $22.05 $33.08 $88.20
3210 Oscar Gonzalez 4 $20.80 $31.20 $83.20
40471 4 $16.15 $24.23 $64.60
30430 4 $16.90 $25.35 $67.60
40481 Andres Lopez Pesina 4 $17.10 $25.65 $68.40
40473 Juan Gonzalez 4 $17.10 $25.65 $68.40
3090 Raymond Perez $25.85 $38.78 $0.00
30721 Jose Chapa Jr. $12.20 $18.30 $0.00
1560 Juan Martinez $10.50 $15.75 $0.00
4380 Randall Brown $10.50 $15.75 $0.00

Supt 4 $40.00 $60.00 $160.00
SUBTOTAL $600.40
Taxes & Ins. (45%) $270.18

TOTAL $870.58

EQUIPMENT # EQUIPMENT HRS RATE TOTAL
1.5 $70.00 $105.00

Belly Dump $85.00 $0.00
16' Utility Trailer $3.03 $0.00

$127.51 $0.00
CAT 140H Motor Grader $86.29 $0.00
Broce Power Sweeper $27.07 $0.00
CAT 140H Motor Grader $77.13 $0.00
CAT 336E Excavator $140.50 $0.00
CAT 330 EL Excavator $116.63 $0.00
CAT 349E Excavator $201.22 $0.00
Foreman/Superintendent Pickup Truck $15.01 $0.00

$16.82 $0.00
2 $34.54 $69.08

$49.74 $0.00
Pneumatic Roller 30 Ton $74.76 $0.00

$33.08 $0.00
CAT CP563E Sheepfoot Compactor $65.83 $0.00
CAT 938 Loader $57.14 $0.00
CAT D6N Dozer $95.04 $0.00
Asphalt Distributor Truck $39.00 $0.00
CAT 725 Offroad Truck $99.95 $0.00
CAT 730 Offroad Truck $112.31 $0.00
Haul Truck with Lowboy $98.22 $0.00
2 inch Water Pump $8.57 $0.00
3 inch Water Pump $10.63 $0.00
Quickie Saw 1.5 $4.30 $6.45
Jumping Jack 1.5 $4.77 $7.16
Plate Compactor 1.5 $5.73 $8.60

$37.92 $0.00
SUBTOTAL $196.28

TOTAL $196.28

MATERIALS / 
SUBS / HAUL MATERIAL UNIT QTY RATE TOTAL

Hot Mix - Type D TON 2 65.00$      $130.00
$0.00
$0.00

SUBTOTAL $130.00

TOTAL $130.00

$1,196.86

Dynapac Flatwheel Compactor

CAT 259D Skid Steer Loader

Water Truck

DAILY TOTAL

Carlos Cantu Jr.

Anthony Sanchez

Tandem Dump

CAT 963 Track Loader 

Crew Cab Truck
Cat 416D Backhoe

Portland Phase 10 T&M for Patching of Colonial Drive

PROJECT:
HAC JOB #

Eddie Eaton

Richard Toney



1402 Holly Rd.  •  P.O. Box 7692  •  Corpus Christi, Texas 78467  •  361/853-2535  •  FAX 361/853-5564
 

  
 
 
August 28, 2018 
 
Yesenia Singleton, P.E. 
LJA Engineering, Inc. 
5656 S. Staples St., Suite 230 
Corpus Christi, TX 78411 
 
Re:  City of Portland 
 Phase 10 Paving Improvements 
 Part 2 – Overlays and Reconstruction 

Buddy Ganem Traffic Control Changes and Additions 
 
Yesenia: 
 
The following are the costs associated with the changes made to the traffic 
control plan and additional signage requested for Buddy Ganem Dr.   
 
First there was the Floerke Rd. intersection that we handled independently 
before the one-way traffic control began and those costs are shown on Safety 
First Traffic Solutions (SFTS) attached quote.   
 
Then came plan sheet 72R which had some additional one-way signage and 
wrong way signage.  We were also asked to add some additional detour signage 
as well as some wrong way/do not enter signage and those additional costs are 
shown on the next line item on SFTS quote.   
 
The following is a summary of the additional costs for the above.  Keep in mind 
that tax is shown on SFTS quote as tax is required on rented items. 
 
SFTS Quote for Additions  $5,394.11 
HAC P&OH    $   809.11    
Total Change   $6,203.22 
 
 
 
Drew P. Cullen, P.E. 
Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd. 
 
Attachment 



Safety First Traffic Solutions
2100 Tallow Drive, Portland, TX 78374

drutherford@safetyfirsttraffic.com

830.570.4186      Desiree Rutherford

Quote #: DAR06171802-04CO-1

Order Date: 8/27/2018

Project: Portland City Streets

Contractor:

Item # Description Unit Quantity Unit Bid Extension

BUDDY GANEM DRIVE Change Order Line Items

Original Mobilization of Floerke Rd and Buddy Ganem Intersection repair LS 1 1,304.00 $1,304.00

Barricades, Signs, Traffic Handling Buddy Ganem and Floerke Rd Only WK 1 201.12 $201.12

New Buddy Ganem Setup Phases 1-3, and Extra Detour and Wrong Way/Do Not 

Enter signs and stands  -  Additional Cost LS 1 1,928.47 $1,928.47

Barricades, Signs, Traffic Handling Extra Cost Per Month MO 3 516.47 $1,549.42

Subtotal $4,983.01

Change Order In addition to Original Quote DAR06171802 Dated 6/26/2018 8.25% $411.10

Total 5,394.11

Note: The billing will begin upon the first day of delivery and will continue until material is returned.

Note:  Full payment of Delivery and removal fee is due upon first month of payment

Note:  Billing is a 1 month minumum and will be done before the month. Any returns shall be pro-rated after.

Note: Once setup by SFTS, Maintanence will be the responsibility of the contractor.  If SFTS is required to do the maintanence, the rates will be 

negotiated seperately from this bid.  If rates are needed please contact SFTS.

All devices are based on the supplied engineer traffic control plan, the Barricade and Construction Standards (Txdot BC sheets), or the Texas Manual 

for Uniform Traffic Control Devices (TMUTCD)      Any deviation or changes must be approved by the engineer in writing and are subject to additional 

changes for labor or materials.  Only the listed devices above are considered for this project, there are no implied devices or expectations without 

additional charges incurred.

*SFTS rental policies must be signed along with this quote before work can begin.

Contractor:                                                                                                                                                                                   

Date of Acceptance:                                                                                                                                                                

www.safetyfirsttraffic.com

**DBE and HUB CERTIFIED**

Woman Owned

 Confidential 8/28/2018 Page 1



SAFETY FIRST TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS QUANTITY OF TCP ITEMS ON BUDDY GAMEN DRIVE SPLIT BASED ON DETOUR DRAWING 

9/23/2018 NEW DETOUR 1 WAY COMPLETE VS ORIGINAL DETOUR 1, DETOUR 2, OR DETOUR 3 FOR 

INV. NO. NEW TCP Buddy Ganem New TCP Detour 3

Qty Qty New - Det 1 Qty New - Det 2 Qty New - Det 3

DRUM DRUM 24 24 0 24 0 12 12

RING DRUM RINGS 24 24 0 24 0 12 12

CHANNELI 42" CONE CHANNELIZER 50 0 50 0 50 0 50

TYPE3BARR TYPE 3 BARRICADES 6 6 0 6 0 3 3

STANDSINGLE SINGLE SIGN STANDS 35 5 30 5 30 6 29

STANDMETAL METAL DOUBLE SIGN STANDS 16 41 (25) 37 (21) 30 (14)

SIGN NUMBER SIGNS DESCRIPTION . . . .

CW8-7 LOOSE GRAVEL 2 0 2 0 2 0 2

CW5-11 UNEVEN LANES 2 0 2 0 2 0 2

CW20-1 ROAD WORK (WITH DISTANCE) 4 7 (3) 8 (4) 5 (1)

CW20-2 DETOUR (WITH DISTANCE) 4 3 1 3 1 4 0

CW20-3 ROAD (STREET) CLOSED (WITH DISTANCE) 2 9 (7) 6 (4) 5 (3)

CW20-7a FLAGGER 0 0 0 3 (3) 0 0

G20-2 END ROAD WORK 4 5 (1) 4 0 3 1

G20-9TP BEGIN WORK ZONE (PLAQUE) 5 5 0 5 0 4 1

M4-8a END DETOUR 3 2 1 1 2 1 2

M4-10 DETOUR 14 10 4 6 8 6 8

M4-12T Buddy Ganem Dr. 18 12 6 8 10 9 9

R3-1,2,3,4,18,27 MOVEMENT PROHIBITION 0 0 0 2 (2) 2 (2)

R5-1 DO NOT ENTER 5 0 5 0 5 0 5

R5-1a WRONG WAY 5 0 5 0 5 0 5

R6-2 ONE WAY 7 0 7 0 7 0 7

R11-2 ROAD CLOSED 14 9 5 4 10 7 7

R11-3a, 3b, 4 ROAD CLOSED - LOCAL TRAFFIC ONLY 0 2 (2) 2 (2) 0 0

R20-3T OBEY WARNING SIGNS STATE LAW 5 5 0 5 0 4 1

R20-5T TRAFFIC FINES DOUBLE WITH PLAQUE 5 5 0 5 0 4 1

R20-5aTP WHEN WORKERS ARE PRESENT 5 5 0 5 0 4 1

DOT-M4-9 DETOUR 6 2 4 1 5 1 5

TOTAL NUMBER OF SIGNS 110 81 29 68 42 59 51

Original Detour 1 Original Detour 2

 





Page 1 of 2 
 

           CITY COUNCIL ACTION ITEM 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

AGENDA TITLE  AQUATIC CENTER BOILER PURCHASE  
THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY 
PURCHASE OF A NEW BOILER AT THE AQUATIC CENTER   

 

MEETING DATE  12/18/2018 

DEPARTMENT  Administration 

SUBMITTED BY  Kristin Connor, Director of Parks & Recreation 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The gas boiler at the Aquatic Center has failed.  A purchase order for a new boiler has been 
issued to Progressive Commercial Aquatics, Inc., for $32,610.00 in accordance with emergency 
provisions specified in Local Government Code §252.022 (a) (1).  City Staff recommends the 
City Council ratify the expenditure. 

PRIOR ACTIONS OR REVIEWS 
None. 

DETAILS / STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Aquatic Center’s competition pool is heated and used by a variety of athletes and avid 
swimmers.  The Gregory-Portland High School Swim Team swims in the mornings and 
community individuals swim both mornings and afternoons during the week.  During the 
winter, the standard heated temperature is 78-82 degrees, which is maintained by using 
blankets to hold in heat and operating a RayPack gas boiler.   
 
The existing gas boiler has failed and service technicians have deemed the unit unrepairable.  
City Staff obtained three bids to obtain a new unit as quickly as possible:   
 
Company Quote 
Progressive Commercial Aquatics, Inc. 
(Buyboard #533-17) 

Lochinvar Boiler   $32,610.00 
RayPack Boiler   $34,250.00 

ProTech Mechanical, Inc. Lochinvar Boiler:    $35,901.00 
Malek Inc. Lochinvar Boiler:   $38,886.00 
Roggeman Air Conditioning and 
Refrigeration 

Non-responsive 

Shellaby AC & Refrigeration Non-responsive 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

 

  

A purchase order was issued on December 7, 2018, to Progressive Commercial Aquatics, Inc. 
for the Lochinvar boiler unit.  The estimated installation will occur by January 4, 2019.   
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The expenditure was an unplanned emergency.  $30,292 is available in Aquatic Center 
Maintenance (Acct #21-55203210).  The remaining will be temporarily funded from reserves 
until the mid-year budget adjustment.   

ATTACHMENTS 
• Progressive Commercial Aquatics, Inc. quote 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Adopt a motion to ratify the emergency purchase of a Lochinvar Boiler from Progressive 
Commercial Aquatics, Inc., in the amount of $32,610.00.   











Page 1 of 3 
 

           CITY COUNCIL ACTION ITEM 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE
  

ORDINANCE NO. 2184 - INCREASING WATER AND  WASTEWATER 
RATES 

 

THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE 
NO. 2184 AUTHORIZING WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE INCREASES, A 
FIRE FEE INCREASE, AND ELIMINATING THE CREDIT CARD CONVENIENCE 
FEE 

 

MEETING DATE  12/18/2018 

DEPARTMENT  Finance  

SUBMITTED BY  Aldilia Martin, Director of Finance 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In order to continue providing an elevated level of public services to Portland residents, this 
ordinance proposes to increase water rates and wastewater rates by 4.5% and 6%, 
respectively, in order to ensure the financial health and integrity of the utility system; increase 
the fire service fee from $1.00 to $2.00 to enable the lease-purchase of a fire truck; and 
eliminate the $4.00 credit card convenience fee charged for electronic payments to provide 
greater customer convenience and improve financial efficiency. 
 

PRIOR ACTIONS OR REVIEWS 
• January 3, 2002 – Resolution No. 460 authorizes the City of Portland to collect a credit 

card convenience fee not to exceed $5.00 per transaction. 
• September 6, 2005 – Ordinance 1128 establishes a mandatory monthly fire service fee 

of $1.00 in order to finance the lease-purchase of the City of Portland’s Fire 
Department fire trucks. 

• June 2014 - City engages NewGen Strategies & Solutions to perform a utility rate 
study resulting in the implementation of the City’s current utility rate model. 

• January 6, 2015 – Ordinance No. 2101 increases rates charged for water and sewer. The 
increase includes a pass through from San Patricio Municipal Water District (SPMWD) 
and an increase based on the rate study performed by NewGen Strategies & Solutions 
performed in 2014.  

• February 2, 2016 – Ordinance No. 2129 increases rates charged for water and sewer in 
alignment with the rate study prepared by NewGen Strategies & Solutions conducted 
in 2014. 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

• February 7, 2017 – Ordinance No. 2148 increases water and wastewater rates to pass 
through the SPMWD rate increase, fund capital improvement projects, and maintain 
alignment with the NewGen Strategies & Solutions rate study.     

• January 2, 2018 – Ordinance No. 2158 increases water and wastewater rates to account 
for the SPMWD rate increase, fund capital improvement projects, and maintain 
operations. 

• April 3, 2018 – Ordinance No. 2166 amends Ordinance No. 2158, correcting water and 
wastewater rates. 

• August 7, 2018 – Council approves Resolution No. 754, adopting a Five-Year Capital 
Program (October 1, 2018 - September 30, 2023), which includes planned capital 
projects for Water, Wastewater, and Fire departments. 

DETAILS / STAFF ANALYSIS 
The sustainability of the City’s water and sewer system is dependent on setting appropriate 
utility rates.  With strategic capital projects planned, predicted community growth, and the 
expansion of the city limits, it is vital to establish rates that will allow for the continued viability 
of the utility system and also maintain fair prices for services to the public.  In order to 
accomplish this, the City uses a customized rate model as an essential tool to establish 
appropriate utility rates. 
 
In June 2014, the City engaged NewGen Strategies & Solutions to perform a utility rate study 
specific to the City of Portland. As a result of the study, NewGen provided a rate model that 
enables the City to evaluate and make recommendations for rate adjustments that will ensure 
that the City’s financial and operational goals will continue to be met in subsequent periods. 
 
Using this specific rate model, water and wastewater fees are evaluated annually in November; 
when the City receives notification from the San Patricio Municipal Water District (SPMWD) 
indicating any increase or decrease in their billing rates.  Any increase or decrease is then 
incorporated into the City of Portland’s billing rates.  Effective January 1, 2019, the SPMWD 
water rates will increase from $3.15 per 1,000 gallons to $3.17 per 1,000 gallons.  The increase 
in SPMWD’s rates is a direct result of a $.02 cent increase in raw water cost from the City of 
Corpus Christi.   
 
Along with the SPWMD increase, the City’s utility rate model also incorporates funding 
requirements of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP).   In August 2018, City Council 
approved the Capital Improvement Program (CIP), which includes a total of $18.65M in 
water/wastewater capital projects.  In addition, the utility rate model uses historical 
information, including billing and consumption data, drought data, debt service analysis, cost 
recovery analysis, and reserve requirements to define rates. Together, all of these variables 
determine the recommended water and wastewater utility rates necessary to support the 
utility system.  The attached rate tables show the recommended base and volumetric rate 
increases for both water and wastewater, residential and commercial.    
 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

 

 

Also part of the CIP plan approved by City Council in August 2018, is the lease-purchase of an 
Aerial Platform Fire Truck to take place in FY2020.  This purchase is to be funded by an increase 
in the $1.00 Fire Service Fee currently being charged to all utility customers.  Accordingly, this 
ordinance proposes the fire service fee to be increased to $2.00. 
 
Lastly, this ordinance proposes the elimination of the $4 credit card convenience fee being 
charged to customers who pay their bill electronically.   In an attempt to strengthen controls, 
improve efficiency, and provide greater convenience to the customer, the City is highly 
encouraging the move towards electronic payment processing as the standard method.  
Eliminating convenience fees for customers will facilitate this initiative. 
 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

• There are no alternatives to increasing the pass through portion of the volumetric 
water rate increase imposed by SPMWD. 

• Delaying or eliminating capital improvement projects may minimize the increase in 
utility rates and fire fees.   However, aging infrastructure and growing needs of the 
community require appropriate measures. 

• Continuing the convenience fee charge to customers will deter the use of electronic 
payments which will act counter to the City’s goals. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Adoption of the recommended water and sewer rates will ensure that the City’s utility 
enterprise fund remains solvent and properly funded.  The proposed rates ensure a Debt 
Service Cover Ratio of 2.64 (1.25 required), days on hand cash reserve of 136 days (90 days 
required), and an ending Fund Balance estimated at $3.28M ($1.07M available for spending).  
The new utility rates will also absorb the elimination of the credit card convenience fee 
revenue. 
 
Adoption of the recommended fire service fee increase will result in sufficient revenue to 
afford annual lease-purchase payments for a fire truck without depleting current reserves.   
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Summary of Proposed Changes in Rates/Fees 
• Proposed Ordinance No. 2184 increasing water, sewer, and fire service fees; and 

eliminating credit card convenience fee 
• San Patricio Municipal Water District rate increase letter dated November 1, 2018 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Motion to approve first reading of Ordinance No. 2184 increasing water and sewer rates, 
increasing the fire service fee, and eliminating the credit card convenience fee. 



Class Meter Size Current 2019 % Change

Residential: 3/4" or less $16.34 $17.08 4.5%

Commercial: 3/4" or less $19.20 $20.06 4.5%

1" 24.81 25.93 4.5%

1.5" 38.81 40.56 4.5%

2" 55.64 58.14 4.5%

3" 94.91 99.18 4.5%

4" 151.01 157.81 4.5%

6" 291.25 304.36 4.5%

Apartments,Multi‐family,

Commercial:
Master Meter 29.38 30.70 4.5%

Raw Water Any Meter Size 150.50 157.27 4.5%

Potable Water 0 to 13,000 gal $3.58 $3.74 4.5%

13,001 ‐ 25,000 gal 3.64 3.80 4.5%

25,001 ‐ 40,000 gal 3.86 4.03 4.5%

40,001+ gal  4.14 4.33 4.5%

Raw Water All Volumes 3.81 3.98 4.5%

Class Meter Size Current 2019 % Change

Residential: 3/4" or less $35.22 $37.33 6.0%

Commercial: 3/4" or less $42.67 $45.23 6.0%

1" 56.74 60.14 6.0%

1.5" 91.87 97.38 6.0%

2" 134.03 142.07 6.0%

3" 232.42 246.37 6.0%

4" 373.01 395.39 6.0%

6" 724.42 767.89 6.0%

Apartments/Multi‐family (5 units & 

up)/Commercial:
Master Meter (per unit) 24.28 25.74 6.0%

Multi‐Family (2‐4 Units) Master Meter (per unit) $35.66 $37.80 6.0%

All Volumes $1.25 $1.33 6.0%

Current 2019 % Change

Per Unit $1.00 $2.00 100.0%

Current 2019 % Change

Per Credit Card Payment $4.00 $0.00 ‐100.0%

CREDIT CARD CONENIENCE FEE
BASE CHARGES

BASE CHARGES

VOLUMETRIC RATE (PER 1,000 GAL)

VOLUMETRIC RATE (PER 1,000 GAL)

Residential/ Commercial:

Residential/Multi‐Family/Commercial

ORDINANCE NO. 2184

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES

FIRE SERVICE FEE
BASE CHARGES

BASE CHARGES

WATER RATES

WASTEWATER RATES



ORDINANCE NO. 2184 1 
 2 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; INCREASING 3 
THE RATES CHARGED FOR WATER SERVICE; INCREASING THE RATES 4 
CHARGED FOR WASTEWATER SERVICE; INCREASING THE FEE FOR 5 
FIRE SERVICE; AND ELIMINATING THE CREDIT CARD CONVENIENCE 6 
FEE; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT 7 
HEREWITH; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; ESTABLISHING A 8 
PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS AND SPECIFICALLY NEGATING A 9 
REQUIREMENT OF A CULPABLE MENTAL STATE; PROVIDING AND 10 
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR 11 
PUBLICATION 12 
 13 

WHEREAS the City of Portland operates a water and wastewater utility system to provide 14 
essential services to the residents of Portland and certain areas of our extraterritorial jurisdiction; 15 
and, 16 
 17 
 WHEREAS the debt generated by capital projects, along with the maintenance and 18 
operations, must be supported sufficiently by utility rates; and 19 

 20 
WHEREAS the costs of increased investment in capital projects must be recovered 21 

through appropriate utility rate increases to ensure financial health and the integrity of the 22 
system; and 23 

 24 
WHEREAS the San Patricio Municipal Water District has increased rates for water sold to 25 

the City of Portland; and 26 
 27 
WHEREAS the City Council previously enacted Ordinance No. 896 which provides that all 28 

increases and decreases in the cost of water purchased from San Patricio Municipal Water District 29 
shall be passed through to the customer of the City of Portland’s water system; and 30 

 31 
WHEREAS both the increase from San Patricio Municipal Water District, and the cost of 32 

increased investments in capital projects should be recovered through appropriate utility rate 33 
increases to insure financial health and the integrity of the utility system; and 34 

 35 
WHEREAS the City Council previously enacted Ordinance No. 1128 establishing a 36 

mandatory monthly fire service fee of $1.00; and 37 
 38 
WHEREAS the City Council previously approved Resolution No. 460, Section 3, 39 

authorizing the collection of a credit card convenience fee, 40 
 41 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, 42 
TEXAS: 43 
 44 







SECTION 8. PENALTY 117 
Any person who violates this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction 118 
thereof, shall be subject to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars ($500.00).  Each and every 119 
day that a violation of this Ordinance occurs shall constitute a separate offense.  The culpable 120 
mental state required by Chapter 6.02, Texas Penal Code, is specifically negated and dispensed 121 
with and a violation is a strict liability offense. 122 
 123 
SECTION 9. PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE 124 
 125 
This Ordinance shall be published after second reading hereof by publishing the caption thereof 126 
in the official newspaper with a statement the public may view the Ordinance in the Office of the 127 
City Secretary.   This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and publication. 128 
 129 

PASSED and APPROVED this the 2nd day of January, 2019. 130 
  131 
     CITY OF PORTLAND 132 
 133 
 134 
     ____________________________ 135 
     Cathy Skurow 136 
     Mayor 137 
 138 

 ATTEST: 139 
 140 
 141 
 _________________________ 142 
 Annette Hall 143 
 City Secretary 144 






	Regular Meeting Agenda - December 18, 2018
	Minutes - Regular Meeting December 4, 2018
	Resolution No. 759 - Opposing Trafigura Gulf Terminals
	Special Use Permit - Telecommunications Tower
	Ordinance No. 2183 - Moore Ave Speed Limit
	Stark Road ROW Map Approval
	Street Improvement Program Phase 10 - Overlays and Reconstruction 
	Aquatic Center Boiler Purchase
	Ordinance No. 2184 - Increasing Water and Wastewater Rates



